
SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

(Constituted under Section 35 of the Civil Aviation Act 1982) 
 
 

A R Ward 

Solicitor and Honorary Secretary to the Committee 

Eastleigh House,  
Upper Market Street  

Eastleigh,  
Hampshire  SO50 9YN 

Telephone:  023 8068 8000 
Fax No:   023 8068 8122  

 

 
DATE: 6 February 2015 

 
 

Friday, 13 February 2015 
2pm Civic Spitfire Meeting Room, Southampton Airport 

AGENDA 
 

Prior to the start of the meeting there will be a short session (maximum 15 
minutes in total) giving the opportunity to relevant organisations, whose 
interests are not formally represented by a committee member, to speak.  
Those wishing to participate should telephone the above number in 
advance of the meeting to book a place. 

 
1. Apologies for absence     
 
2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To consider the Minutes of 17 October 2014.  
  
3. Airport Managing Director's Report    (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
4. Noise Action Plan     
 
5. Monitoring of the Flying Controls Agreement    (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
6. Technical Working Group feedback    (Pages 23 - 26)  

 Minutes of the Technical Working Group held on 27 January 2015 are attached.  
  
7. Date and time of next meeting     
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 17 October 2014  (2:00 pm – 3:55 pm) 

 
Councillor Godfrey G Olson  (Chairman) 
Councillor David Airey  (Vice-Chair) 
Richard Ward  (Hon Secretary) 
 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor S Barnes-Andrews Southampton City Council 
Councillor Geoff Harris Bishopstoke Parish Council 
Dave Lees Southampton International Airport 
Mark Miller Hampshire Chamber of Commerce 
Councillor Sharon Mintoff Southampton City Council 
Councillor J S Neal Test Valley Borough Council 
Diane Sebon Townhill Park Residents Association 
Mrs J Smith Bitterne Park Residents' Association 
Councillor Mike Southgate Winchester City Council 
Robin Tice Winchester City Council and 

(Winchester Air Group) 
 
Deputies Present: 
 
Mike Smith Bitterne Park Residents Association 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Mike Glen Southampton International Airport 
Dave Ingram Winchester City Council 
Karin James Eastleigh Borough Council 
Iain McDermott-Paine Southampton International  Airport 
Neil Scott Eastleigh Borough Council 
Steve Thurston Southampton International Airport 
 
Apologies: 
 
Gay Roberts Servisair 
Mr G Wilkinson Southampton Action for Access 
Councillor Anne Winstanley Eastleigh Borough Council 
Mrs Jan Halliday Southampton International Airport 
Councillor Alan Broadhurst Eastleigh Borough Council 
Steve Brine MP Winchester Parliamentary 

constituency 
John Denham MP Southampton Itchen Parliamentary 

Constituency 
Caroline Nokes MP Romsey and Southampton North 

Parliamentary Constituency 
Mike Thornton MP Eastleigh Parliamentary Constituency 
Alan Whitehead MP Southampton Test Parliamentary 

Constituency 

Agenda Item 2

1



2 

 

1. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 11 February 2014 and 27 June 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record of the meetings.  
 
Although none of the local Members of Parliament were able to attend on this 
occasion it was agreed to continue holding meetings on a Friday afternoon for 
the time being.  
 

2. AIRPORT MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
 
Mr David Lees informed those present that Southampton Glasgow and 
Aberdeen Airports had been sold to a consortium formed by Ferrovial and 
Macquarrie for £1,048 million.  It was expected that the sale would be 
finalised by January 2015, and it was felt this would make very little difference 
to the day to day running of the Airport. 
 
Members of the Committee congratulated Mr Lees on the Airport’s recent 
write up in WHICH magazine.  Turning to complaints it was felt the complaint 
about the Lancaster arriving prior to the D-Day celebrations was rather 
disingenuous.  The complaints from the Reading area regarding a flight at 
9000 feet and was thought to be the result of a new website 
“Flightradar24.com” which could identify all flights.  
 
Following questions regarding the precautions around the Ebola problem Mr 
Lees advised those present that the Airport are maintaining close contact with 
authorities and larger airports.  Southampton would not be receiving any 
flights directly from affected areas and would be taking advice as and where 
necessary.  There was to be a forum held between Police, Fire and 
Ambulance regarding local resilience on Monday 20th October.  
 
The Committee accepted Mr Lees report with thanks.   
 

3. MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT AND INDUCTION PACK (DRAFT)  - 
RICHARD WARD 
 
Richard Ward presented his draft Members Induction Pack and Code of 
Conduct which had previously been circulated with the agenda.  
 
It was agreed this would be made available on the Internet and circulated to 
all Members and Deputies and in turn that copies of the Code of Conduct 
would be signed and returned to Mr Ward.  It was explained that there was an 
expectation highlighted in the Constitution that Deputies would attend only as 
observers unless the Member were unavailable to attend.   
 
A question was raised about the non attendance of individual Members. it was 
explained that the Committee could only act when the whole representation of 
an organisation was in question.  Where an individual member did not attend 
it was a matter for that organisation to address.  Mr Ward did agree to write to 
Southampton City Council to ascertain whether they still wanted to have three 
members on the Committee. 
 

2



3 

 

It was also explained that currently the meetings were not public meetings 
although 15 minutes was available at the start of meetings for relevant 
organisations to make representation.  Although, where someone had 
expressed an interest in observing a meeting, no objection had been raised.  
 
It was noted there was no member of Tourism South East appointed to the 
Committ
[...]
lue to date was £2.6.  This spending included a new 

3



4 

 

website, new engineering systems, new airport vehicles and the creation of a 
larger departure lounge. 
 
Compliance and Risk Mitigations measures were underway and included the 
apron block paving being revamped, approach landing lights £452,000 being 
installed in the adjacent railyard, placing cables underground, light fittings and 
masts which could be lowered for maintenance making the process a lot 
safer.  
 
Fire Training Ground Rig (£1.3m):  ground rig with cockpit scalable to 
accommodate changes in aircraft type, and a concrete extension to 
accommodate longer rig with contained drainage. 
 
Solar Farm: Project deferred until 2015/16 due to issues with SSE electrical 
infrastructure outside of airport control 
 
Hotel: Develop 99 room hotel on ‘Pig Farm’ site. Local authority pre-planning 
application submitted and under review.  
 
Southampton Airport Enterprise Hub: Promote development of Ford-Airport-
Riverside.  This was considered to be a strategic site for business with very 
good communication links. 
 

7. NOISE ACTION PLAN 
 
Michael Glen and Iain McDermott-Paine explained that the Noise Action Plan 
2014 had now been formally adopted by the Secretary of State.  Mr Glen then 
gave a presentation showing the noise contours highlighting an extra 200m 
added to Southern 55db contour – which included an extra 50 houses.  There 
had also been a reduction of 780m to North. There were minimal changes in 
comparison to 2012 the modal split indicated that more aircraft arrived from 
the South and departed to the North as follows: 

 
2012  69% south 31% north  
2013  56% south  44% north.  
 

8. MONITORING OF THE FLYING CONTROLS AGREEMENT 
 
Neil Scott presented a report summarising the statistics of operational activity 
at Southampton Airport for the May to August period of 2014 provided by 
Southampton Airport in accordance with the Flying Controls Agreement 
between the owners of the airport and the Borough Council. The report also 
compared the figures with those for the previous year.  Mr Scott explained 
that the monitoring showed movements well within the flying controls 
agreement.  
 
The summary of airport operational activity for the May to August period of 
2014 was noted.  

4



5 

 

 
 

9. TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP FEEDBACK 
 
The minutes of the Technical Working Group meeting held on 30 September 
were tabled (and are attached to these minutes).  
 

10. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting was to be held on Friday 13 February at 2pm in The Spitfire 
Room, Southampton International Airport.   
 
M5258 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Managing Director’s Report 
February 2015 

 
1. Total Passenger Numbers – September to December 2014 

Between Septemer and December 2014, Southampton Airport welcomed 615,448 passengers – a 9.6% 
increase on the previous year.  This contributes to a total of 1,830,257  passengers for 2014, an increase 
of 6.2% on 2013’s numbers. 

 

 

 2014 2013 

Jan 95,791 88,205 

Feb 105,805 100,776 

Mar 129,115 124,489 

Apr 148,172 136,765 

May 166,510 157,691 

Jun 176,392 169,317 

Jul 192,353 188,780 

Aug 200,671 195,225 

Sep 177,067 174,167 

Oct 165,188 145,813 

Nov 140,627 125,950 

Dec 132,566 115,811 

Total 1,830,257 1,722,989 

% change 6.2% - 

Agenda Item 3

7



2 

2. Total Aircraft Movements - September to December 2014 

Total Aircraft Movements include: Passenger and Cargo Flights, Training Flights, Air Ambulance, 
General Aviation, Military, Air Taxi and Positioning Flights. 

 

 

  Sep Oct Nov Dec 
Total 
for year 

2014 3789 3609 3176 2865 40374 

2013 3851 3433 2979 2714 40501 

3. Airport & Airline News 

Change in Ownership 

Southampton Airport has become part of AGS (Aberdeen, Glasgow and Southampton) Airports Ltd.  
AGS is an equal partnership between Ferrovial and Macquarie Infrastructure & Real Assets (MIRA). This 
partnership now owns Southampton Airport plus Glasgow and Aberdeen Airports. 

In the short term, at least, there will be very little change. Indeed, it is very much “business as usual” at 
Southampton Airport.  A brand new governance structure is being established and details of the new 
Board of Directors can be found on the Southampton Airport website.    

Southampton Airport will still continue to operate independently as an airport under local 
management in a similar way to before, however at the same time we will also look to maximise the 
opportunities of sharing and implementing best practice across the three airports in a number of areas 
in future. 

Flybe introduces Milan and Corsica routes 

Flybe has announced its full 2015 Summer schedule from Southampton Airport featuring 28 routes 
with a total choice of up to 320 flights a week across its extensive UK and Europe network. This 
includes two brand new routes to Bastia (Corsica) and Milan Malpensa as well as the continuation of its 
sun routes to Alicante, Faro, Malaga and Palma Mallorca. 

This will also be the first summer for the airline’s Flybe Shuttle service to and from Jersey and Aberdeen 
with stop offs at Southampton and Leeds Bradford airports. Flybe’s ski routes to Chambery, Geneva, 

8



3 

 

Grenoble and Salzburg will extend through to April 2015 to accommodate Easter holiday travel. Flights 
to regional France are boosted with the return for peak summer travel to destinations including 
Avignon, Bordeaux, Brest and Limoges. 
 
New connections to North America 
 
Flybe has signed a new codeshare agreement with Dublin-based airline Aer 
Lingus for flights from Southampton Airport. This enables Southampton 
passengers to access, via a single stop in Dublin, an even wider range of 
destinations across North America including Boston, New York, San Francisco, 
Orlando, Chicago and Toronto.  
 
Customers just need to book their flight via the Aer Lingus website or 
through local travel agents and, with just one airline ticket, they can enjoy 
seamless onward flights through Dublin. The added benefit is that Dublin 
Airport also provides US Customs pre-clearance meaning that passengers 
arrive in the United States as a 'domestic passenger' and can proceed straight 
through to arrivals at their destination, by-passing lengthy US Customs and 
Immigration queues. 
 
New Connections to Scandinavia 
 

Eastern Airways has signed a new agreement with Wideroe which will 
provide Southampton Airport travellers with greater Norwegian 
connections via Aberdeen, along with improved access to the 
Norwegian airline’s comprehensive network of Scandinavian 
destinations. 
 
This codeshare partnership and ticketing agreement will enable 
Eastern Airways to offer connections from Southampton to Stavanger 
and Bergen via Aberdeen.  Passengers’ hold baggage will be checked 

in at Southampton and collected at their end destination.  Onward connections in Norway are also 
available on Wideroe’s network, including those to Haugesund, Kristiansand, Skien, Kristiansund, 
Molde and Sandefjord.   
 
New special summer 2015 Lorient flights to start from Southampton Airport  
 
A special series of flights in summer 2015 are being introduced on selected dates from Southampton 
Airport to Lorient in Brittany, France by Eastern Airways.  This will open up Brittany’s dramatic south 
west coastline and Lorient – Brittany’s fourth largest city and bustling sea port. 
 
The flights are set to run on Friday 10 July, Monday 13 July, Friday 7 August, Monday 10 August, Friday 
14 August and Monday 17 August 2015. Eastern Airways is Europe’s leading providing of fixed wing air 
services for the oil and gas industry and has recently been awarded the European Regional Airline of 
the Year gold award 2014/15 by the European Regions Airline Association (ERA).   
 
Southampton Airport targets Dutch market 
 
The airport’s marketing team have been working closely with Tourism 
South East to bring more visitors to the region. The most recent 
initiative saw staff exhibiting at The Netherlands’ largest travel 
exhibition, Vakantiebeurs, in January – promoting travel through 
Southampton Airport to visit the South Coast, to Dutch, Belgian and 
French customers. 

9



4 

 

 
New Breeze Through Volunteers 
With a passion for providing exceptional customer service, our new team of volunteers will be offering 
a helping hand to our passengers. They will be complementing our brilliant Airport Ambassador team 
through assisting with queries, providing information and delivering a Breeze Through experience for 
our passengers. 
 
4. Management & Staff 
 

Breeze Through Awards – September to December 2014 
At Southampton Airport we pride ourselves on helping make our passengers’ journey as easy as 
possible. Our Breeze Through Awards recognise and reward those staff who go the extra mile.  
 
September 2014: Sindy Mourita (Costa) 
A customer reported a mobile telephone as missing and Sindy’s prompt actions of contacting security 
to ascertain if the phone had been handed in, followed by contacting the Airport Duty Manager due to 
it not being located has led to a passenger being arrested for theft. Her swift actions allowed the ADM 
to review the CCTV, speak with the affected customer and involve the police prior to the person 
involved boarding his aircraft.  
 
October 2014: Charlotte Scullard (Airport Ambassador) 
Charlotte received a call from the “Oasis of the Seas” cruise ship about a lost passport for a passenger 
who had flown through the airport that day. Charlotte completed her normal checks and then rang 
Belfast Airport, and Swissport at Belfast who advised the aircraft was now on route to Birmingham. She 
contacted Swissport at Birmingham where the passport was found on the aircraft, so Charlotte 
arranged for it to return to Belfast and Swissport put it on the Belfast service to Southampton the next 
day.  The passport owner came to collect the 
[...]
y area

Area

No. of 

Individual 

Households Noise Low Flying Routing Training Out of Hours Total

Bitterne Park 1 0 0 1 0 0 1

Burseldon 2 0 0 2 0 0 2

Chandlers Ford 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

Compton 2 1 0 1 0 0 2

Eastleigh 4 6 0 0 0 0 6

Otterbourne 1 0 0 1 0 0 1

Shirley/Bassett 1 1 0 0 0 0 1

Winchester 1 0 0 1 0 0 1

Total: 13 8 1 6 0 0 15

Summary of Complaint Category

Sept Oct Nov Dec Total

Noise 4 1 0 3 8

Low Flying 1 0 0 0 1

Routing 2 2 0 2 6

Training Flights 0 0 0 0 0

Out of Hours 0 0 0 0 0

Other 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 7 3 0 5 15

Reason for Complaints

Routing 6

Noise 8

Low Flying 1

Out of Hours 0

Other 0

Out of Hours Flights are flights between 23:00 - 06:00

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



Eastleigh Borough Council 
 

1 

SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 
Friday 13 February 2015 

 
SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT – 

MONITORING OF THE FLYING CONTROLS AGREEMENT 
 

Report of the Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy,  
Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that this summary of airport operational activity for the 
September to December period of 2014 be noted.  
 

___________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY  
 
This report summarises the statistics of operational activity at Southampton 
Airport for the September to December period of 2014 provided by 
Southampton Airport in accordance with the Flying Controls Agreement 
between the owners of the airport and the Borough Council. The report also 
compares the figures with those for the previous year. 
 

____________________________________________ 
 

 
Aircraft Movements: September to December 2014  

 

1. The monitoring statistics for this period are set out in the attached 
Appendix prepared by Southampton Airport. The total number of aircraft 
movements during this four-month period was 13,439. This was 462 
more than the total over the same period in 2013, a modest increase of 
3.56%.  

2. The increase in the number of aircraft movements brings the total 
number of aircraft movements in 2014 to 41,089, a small increase of 
1.45% on the 2013 total.  

3. There were no training movements during this four-month period and 
none were recorded in the same period in 2013. 

4. Helicopter movements totalled 92 during this period, 11 more than in the 
same period last year but within the usual range for the number of such 
movements. 

Agenda Item 5

17



Eastleigh Borough Council 
 

2 

5. The Appendix sets out, as usual, the number of movements each month 
to the north and south of the airport. Note, however, that the figures 
To/From the North in Appendix 6a have been transposed and should 
read as shown below: 

          Sep Oct Nov Dec 

To/From the 
North         

Dep Runway 02 1106   259   548 584 

Arr Runway 20   747 1555 1060 853 

 

6. The figures show the close balance of the total number of movements at 
each end of the runway month by month. The impact of different weather 
and wind conditions from month to month is apparent in the table above 
in the much higher number of departures to the north in September than 
in the other months.     

 Movements During Night Hours: September to December 2014 

7. There were only 5 aircraft movements during night hours over this four-
month period. The Flying Controls Agreement allows for up to 10 night 
movements in any calendar month, in addition to ‘exempt’ movements 
attributable to weather conditions or defined emergencies directly 
affecting that movement. 

8. Of these night movements, one was exempt from the restrictions in the 
Flying Controls Agreement. The number of non-exempt movements was 
clearly well within the limits set out in the Flying Controls Agreement and 
all of the night movements took place within 15 minutes of the night 
closure period.      

 Conclusions 

9. Monitoring continues to show airport operational activity to be well within 
the terms of the Flying Controls Agreement and shows some growth in 
activity compared with the previous year in this period and over the year 
as a whole. 

 
PAUL RAMSHAW 

Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy 
 
 
Contact:  Tony Wright 
Tel:  023 8068 8245 
Email:  tony.wright@eastleigh.gov.uk 
Date:  30 January 2015 
 
Appendices attached: one 

18



EBC Flying Control Statistics

September - December 2014

Total Aircraft Movements
Total Movements Day Movements Night Movements

Aircraft Type Sep Oct Nov Dec Sep Oct Nov Dec Sep Oct Nov Dec

Non CH3 Jet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Training Movements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Helicopter 34 18 26 14 34 18 26 14 0 0 0 0

Fourth Schedule 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

All other aircraft 3755 3591 3150 2851 3753 3589 3150 2850 2 2 0 1

Totals 3789 3609 3176 2865 3787 3607 3176 2864 2 2 0 1

Total Night Movements - Summary

Month Exempt Month Total Cum Total 2014 14

Total Movements Non Exempt Non Exempt

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Night Exemptions

Date Time A/D Type

31/10/2014 23:13 A DH4

Night Movements
Date Time A/D Type

13-Sep-2014 23:08 A E95

26-Sep-2014 23:01 A E95

26-Oct-2014 23:09 A J41

14-Dec-2014 23:10 D 752

when it is 2300 - 0730Hrs (Local time).

Night is defined as 2300 - 0600Hrs (Local time), except on Saturday pm to Sunday am

All Times are local time

Delayed Schedule

Late Crew Report

GFBEI     

GFBEI     

Delayed Schedule

1

2

0

1

16

17

17

18

0

1

0

0

2

2

0

1

Reason

Reg Reason

Reg

Delayed Schedule

GJMCE     

Technical DefectGECOG     

GMAJA     

19



EBC Flying Control Statistics

Runway Use (All Movements) - Appendix 6a

2014

Sep Oct Nov Dec

To/From the North

Dep Runway 02 747 1555 1060 853

Arr Runway 20 1106 259 548 584

  

 

To/From the South    

Dep Runway 20 790 1545 1040 848

Arr Runway 02 1146 250 528 580

  

    

Total Movements 3789 3609 3176 2865

   

   

Runway Use (Air Transport Movements) - Appendix 6b

2006

Sep Oct Nov Dec

To/From the North

Dep Runway 02 952 240 487 527

Arr Runway 20 666 1367 943 741

S
[...]
on the Saturday and had left early (around 0830) on the Sunday morning. 
 
GO felt that noise complaints were down to an acceptable minimal and that a lot of good work 
had taken place to get us to that position. IMP gave credit to MG for the amount of work 
which had taken place on noise complaints. 

 
Aurigny Fleet Replacement 
The programme for the replacement of the fleet has been delayed. A Dornier 228 training 
flight will take place at 1400 on Wednesday 28

th
 January 2015. 2 Trislander aircraft have 

been refurbished to allow for continuation of service, the phase out (of Trislanders) will be 
staged. The new aircraft will follow the NPRs. Four new aircraft will join the fleet.  

 
Noise Preferred Routing Deviation (NPR) 
MG gave the forum an update on this item. It is proposed that the following paragraph will be 
included in SIAL’s Conditions of Use which are published in April 2015. 
 
Southampton International Airport Ltd operates a number of “Noise Preferred Routings,” as 
published in the UK AIP textual data. Aircrews utilising Southampton Airport have overall 
responsibility to brief themselves fully on the procedures to ensure that the impact of the 
airport operation on local communities is minimised. 
  
Possible breaches of the SIAL “Noise Preferred Routes,” may be identified by a number of 
parties including SIAL staff, NATS staff and other third party stakeholders including the 
Councils or members of the public through the noise complaints process. In all cases the 
Flight Evaluation Unit will research the circumstances and respond to the complainant and 
carry out any further necessary investigation. 
  
The aircraft operator will be required to respond to any investigation within 30 days. 
Breaches may be acceptable for reasons of safety, weather avoidance or to comply with ATC 
instructions, provided that evidence is supplied such as the pilot’s report, weather data 
reports or other documentation. If an operator accepts the breach, or if no reply is received, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24



or if the explanation is unsatisfactory in the opinion of the Head of Airside and Fire, an invoice 
will be raised for the surcharge. 
  
The surcharge will be waived if the operator demonstrates a willingness to cooperate in an 
effort to prevent any reoccurrences. 
  
A surcharge of £300 will be applied to each breach of the preferential routes. 
  
Any money received from surcharges will be used for the benefit of the local community 
around the airport. 
 
MG reported that the figure of £300 had been arrived at following benchmarking of four other 
airports in the UK. IMP discussed the occasions where we would enforce it. MG indicated that 
we are dealing with small numbers of reported instances with only four occasions being 
reported in 2014. IMP reported that any breaches would be reported through this forum. 
 

Noise Action Plan Update 
Nothing of note to report on other than the proposed implementation of a charging scheme for 
NPR Infringements which was discussed above. 
 

Aviation Policy Framework Update 
Nothing tabled as no updates to give at this present time it was agreed to keep this on the 
agenda as a standard item. 
 
IMP reported that the position remains unchanged (since the last update) until after the 
election in May 2015. 

 
Airspace Change Proposal Update (ACP) 
IMP gave an update on the ACP which had been submitted and was in progress. Procedures 
are currently 4 years old and are under review. CH & IMP are working closely with other 
NATS colleagues at Swanwick to progress this issue further. It is hoped that this will be 
completed by the end of 2015. 

 
Review of Previous Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held in September were reviewed, no amends requested therefore 
agreed and signed off. 
 
TWr requested an update on the new owners from DL now that the sale had conclu
[...]
e an update. Item deferred to May’s meeting.  
 

Any Other Business 
TWr reported that he would shortly be retiring from Eastleigh Borough Council and would 
therefore no longer be attending the TWG or the Consultative Committee. DL expressed on 
behalf of SIAL his gratitude for the work and contributions which Tony had brought to these 
forums over the years. 
 
GO expressed concern around the MoU not being agreed yet and wondered whether it would 
be brought to the Consultative Committee, DL felt the onus should sit with DI to update SIAL 
on the changes which had been discussed in late 2014. JH had been liaising with DI on this 
and JH agreed to speak to DI ahead of the Consultative Committee in February. JH to ensure 
that a copy of the MoU is sent out to GO ahead of the CC. 
 
DL announced that he was passing Chairmanship of this forum going forward to IMP. JH 
tabled and the forum agreed that this meeting could be reduced to 1.5 hours going forward. 
Following a discussion round the table the May meeting was brought forward by one week to 
20

th
 May 2015 and the invites were amended to reflect the reduction in duration of this 

meeting. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JH 
 
 
 

 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Wednesday 20

th
 May 2015 

1330 – 1500 
Spitfire Meeting Room, Terminal, Southampton Airport 

 

26


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Airport Managing Director's Report
	Appendix

	5 Monitoring of the Flying Controls Agreement
	Appendix: Flying Controls statistics Sep - Dec 2014

	6 Technical Working Group feedback



Minutes of the meeting


1 

SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 13 February 2015  (2:00 pm – 2:50 pm) 

 
Councillor Godfrey G Olson  (Chairman) 
Councillor David Airey  (Vice-Chair) 
Richard Ward  (Hon Secretary) 
 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Colin Davidovitz 
Councillor Geoff Harris 

Hampshire County Council 
Bishopstoke Parish Council 

Dave Lees Southampton International Airport 
Councillor Sharon Mintoff Southampton City Council 
Councillor J S Neal Test Valley Borough Council 
Mrs J Smith Bitterne Park Residents' Association 
Nigel Smith Tourism South East 
Councillor Mike Southgate Winchester City Council 
Mr G Wilkinson Southampton Action for Access 
 
Deputies Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Hughes   Eastleigh Borough Council 
Dr Keith Smith    Winchester City Council 
Mike Smith      Bitterne Park Residents Association 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Mike Glen 
Cheryll Kemsley 

Southampton International Airport 
Eastleigh Borough Council 

Iain McDermott-Paine Southampton International  Airport 
Tony Wright Eastleigh Borough Council 
Rosie Zambra Southampton City Council 
 
Apologies: 
 
Diane Sebon Townhill Park Residents Association 
Councillor Anne Winstanley Eastleigh Borough Council 
Mrs Jan Halliday Southampton International Airport 
Councillor James Byrnes Winchester City Council 
Karin James Eastleigh Borough Council 
Neil Scott Eastleigh Borough Council 
Steve Brine MP Winchester Parliamentary 

Constituency 
John Denham MP Southampton Itchen Parliamentary 

Constituency 
Caroline Nokes MP Romsey and Southampton North 

Parliamentary Constituency 
Mike Thornton MP Eastleigh Parliamentary Constituency 
Alan Whitehead MP Southampton Test Parliamentary 

Constituency 
Councillor S Barnes-Andrews Southampton City Council 



2 

1. WELCOME TO NIGEL SMITH - TOURISM SOUTH EAST 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the Committee, Mr Nigel Smith, from Tourism 
South East. 
 
Nigel thanked the Chairman for his introduction and advised members that he 
was pleased to become a permanent member of this Committee. He was 
shortly to become the Chief Executive of Tourism South East which was 
based in Chamberlayne Road, Eastleigh. 
 
Nigel went on to give a brief PowerPoint presentation on Tourism South East, 
formally known as the Regional Tourist Board but no longer funded by the 
Government, nor restricted to the South East. It was still a ‘not for profit’ 
organisation with members and partners, with an aim to provide services and 
expertise to support the performance and growth of tourism businesses and 
destinations. 
 
The organisation worked very closely with the airport to bring foreign visitors 
to the region. The most recent initiative was an exhibition at the Netherlands 
largest travel show, Vakantiebeurs, working with Southampton airport staff to 
encourage Dutch, Belgian and French travel to the south coast via the 
Southampton International Airport gateway. 
 
The Chairman thanked Nigel for a very informative presentation. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2014 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

3. AIRPORT MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
 
Dave Lees presented his report which had previously been circulated with the 
agenda. He advised those present that Southampton airport had become part 
of AGS (Aberdeen, Glasgow and Southampton) Airports Ltd. AGS was in an 
equal partner between Ferrovial and Macquarie Infrastructure and Real 
Assets (MIRA). At Southampton Airport it was still ‘business as usual’ and 
would continue to operate independently as an airport. It would however look 
to maximise the opportunities of sharing and implementing best practice 
across the three airports in future. 
 
The summer schedule had been announced, with 28 routes and up to 320 
flights per week. There were two new routes to Corsica (Bastia) and Milan 
Malpensa. The summer would also see Flybe’s shuttle service to and from 
Jersey and Aberdeen with stop offs at Southampton and Leeds Bradford 
airports. 
 
Flybe had signed a new codeshare agreement with Dublin based Aer Lingus 
for flights from Southampton Airport. This enabled Southampton passengers 
to access destinations across North America via a stop off in Dublin. The 
added benefit was that Dublin airport provided US pre-clearance which meant 
that passengers arrived in the US as a ‘domestic passenger’ and by-passed 
the lengthy US Customs and Immigration queues. 



3 

 
A new agreement with Eastern Airways would provide Southampton Airport 
travellers with greater Norwegian connections via Aberdeen, and a series of 
special flights in the summer to Lorient in France. 
 
Appendix A to the report itemised noise complaints which were comparable to 
2013 and an incredible low value against 2012, which was encouraging. 
 
The Chairman accepted Mr Lees report with thanks and congratulated him on 
an email he had received from UKACCS advising that Southampton Airport 
was ranked the top airport in the UK for service. It had scored highly in a 
range of categories for 2014, including overall satisfaction with the airport for 
both its leisure and business passengers, waiting time at security and the 
courtesy and helpfulness of airport staff. 
 

4. NOISE ACTION PLAN 
 
Iain McDermott-Paine reported that this was covered under item 6, Technical 
Working Group Feedback. 
 

5. MONITORING OF THE FLYING CONTROLS AGREEMENT 
 
Tony Wright presented a report summarising the statistics of operational 
activity at Southampton Airport for the September to December period of 2014 
provided by Southampton Airport in accordance with the Flying Controls 
Agreement between the owners of the airport and the Borough Council. The 
report also compared the figures with those for the previous year. He drew 
attention to an error in the report at paragraph 2 which should have referred to 
the total number of aircraft movements in 2014 being 40,501, a small 
reduction of 0.31% on the 2013 total. 
 
He advised that the figures received from the airport for ‘To/From the north’ in 
Appendix 6a to the report, had been transposed and had been corrected in 
paragraph 5 of his report. 
 
The monitoring continued to show airport operational activity to be well within 
the terms of the Flying Controls Agreement, and showed some growth in 
activity compared with the previous year in this period and over the year as a 
whole. 
 
The Chairman thanked Tony Wright for his final report to the Committee, 
advising that he had been a great asset to this Committee for over the last 25 
years. His experience would be greatly missed and, on behalf of the 
Committee, thanked him for his services and wished him well in his 
retirement. 
 

6. TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP FEEDBACK 
 
Iain McDermott-Paine advised that the Minutes of the Technical Working 
Group were circulated with the agenda. 
 
He made reference to the Noise Preferred Routing Deviation (NPR) item 
which proposed a paragraph be included in SIAL’s conditions of use (to be 



4 

published in April 2015) advising that any breaches to SIAL’s preferred routes 
would incur a surcharge of £300. Any money received from this surcharge 
could be used for the benefit of the local community around the airport. 
 

7. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Chairman announced that the next Airport Consultative Committee 
Conference was to be held on 10/11 June 2015. He himself was unable to 
attend but sought approval from the Committee to send the Vice-Chairman, 
Councillor David Airey, along with the Honorary Secretary, Richard Ward. It 
was also suggested that Southampton Airport put itself forward to host the 
next conference. 
 
All present agreed. 
 
The next meeting was to be held on Friday 12 June at 2pm in The Spitfire 
Room, Southampton International Airport. 
 
M5260 


